1 SB30
2 148071-1
3 By Senator Ross
4 RFD: Banking and Insurance
5 First Read: 14-JAN-14
6 PFD: 10/22/2013
Page 0
1 148071-1:n:02/12/2013:LLR/mfc LRS2013-420

16 insurer or its authorized representative showing that a
17 specific vessel is insured for liability.
18 (9) IDENTIFYING NUMBER. A numbering system
19 determined and promulgated by the commission for certain boats
20 and other numbers assigned to other types of watercraft.
21 (10) LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY. An owner's or an
22 operator's policy of liability insurance, issued by an
23 insurance carrier duly authorized to transact business in this
24 state, to or for the benefit of the person or vessel
25 identified in the policy as insured.
26 (11) OPERATOR. Every person who is in actual
27 physical control of a vessel.
Page 4
1 (12) OWNER. Any of the following persons:
2 a. A person or persons holding the legal title to a
3 vessel unless paragraph b. or c. is applicable.
4 b. The mortgagor, debtor, conditional vendee, or
5 lessee of a vessel that is the subject a chattel mortgage,
6 lien, agreement for the conditional sale thereof, lease or
7 other like agreement with the right of purchase upon
8 performance of the conditions stated in the agreement and with
9 the immediate right of possession vested in the mortgagor,
10 debtor, conditional vendee, or lessee, in which event the
11 mortgagor, debtor, conditional vendee, or lessee shall be
12 deemed the owner for purposes of this chapter.
13 c. The lessee of a vessel owned by the United States
14 of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities.
15 (13) PERSON. Every natural person, firm,
16 partnership, association, estate, trust, corporation, limited
17 liability partnership, limited liability company, or other
18 entity.
19 (14) REGISTRATION. Certificate or certificates
20 issued pursuant to Section 33-5-10.
21 (15) STATE. Any state, territory or possession of
22 the United States, the District of Columbia, any province or
23 territory of the Dominion of Canada or a state of the Republic
24 of Mexico.
25 (16) SUSPENSION. The temporary withdrawal by formal
26 action of the department of a vessels registration for a
27 period specified by this chapter. The terms "liability
Page 5
1 insurance policy," "deposit of cash," and a "vessel liability
2 bond" are used interchangeably throughout this chapter.
3 (17) VESSEL. Every watercraft as that term is
4 defined in Section 33-5-3.
5 (18) VESSEL LIABILITY BOND. A bond of a surety
6 company duly authorized to transact business in this state,
7 which is conditioned for payments in amounts and under the
8 same circumstances as would be required in a vessel liability
9 insurance policy.
10 §33-5A-3. (a) The department shall administer and
11 enforce this chapter and shall make reasonable rules and
12 regulations concerning any matter administered in this chapter
13 and shall provide for hearings upon the request of persons
14 aggrieved by orders or acts of the department under this
15 chapter.
16 (b) The department may prescribe and provide
17 suitable forms, notices, and all other notices and forms
18 necessary to carry out this chapter.
19 (c) The department may do any of the following:
20 (1) Make necessary investigations to procure
21 information required to carry out this chapter.